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City of Glendale
Community Development Department 
Design Review Staff Report – Multi-Family 

Meeting/Decision Date:  May 7, 2024 Address: 436 E Acacia, 91205 

Review Authority: DRB ADR HPC CC APN: 5676-008-002 

Case Number: PADR-002924-2024 Applicant: Paciano Diaz 

Prepared By: Chloe Cuffel, Planner Owner: Melissa Kickert and Joseph Lambe 

Project Summary
The applicant is proposing a new 403 square-foot (SF) second-story addition to an existing, one-story, 799 
SF single-family residence with an existing 228 SF, one-car attached garage on a 2,332 SF lot located in the 
R-1650 “Medium High Density Residential” Zone. 

Existing Property/Background
The subject site is a 2.332 square-foot interior lot that was originally developed in 1921 with the existing 
single-family residence and a barn, that was later demolished and rebuilt as an attached one-car garage in 
2007. The neighborhood is developed with mostly two- and three-story multi-family residential units, and the 
subject lot is significantly smaller than surrounding lots. The existing house has nonconforming setbacks at 
the street front and interior and received an Administrative Exception (PAE-001639-2023) in December. 
2023 to allow the proposed addition to encroach into the setback. The applicant also received Parking 
Reduction via PAB2097-002021-2023, allowing the addition without the required two-car garage. 

The subject site is located in a medium density residential zone along a minor/local street with a mix of 
single- and multi-family dwellings. 

Staff Recommendation 
Approve    Approve with Conditions Return for Redesign     Deny 

Last Date Reviewed / Decision
First time submittal for final review. 
Other: 

Zone: R1650 - Medium High Density Residential 
Although this design review does not convey final zoning approval, the project has been reviewed for 
consistency with the applicable Codes and no inconsistencies have been identified. 

Active/Pending Permits and Approvals
None 
Other: 

CEQA Status: 
The project is exempt from CEQA review as a Class 1 “Existing Facilities” exemption pursuant to Section 
15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
The project is exempt from CEQA review as a Class 3 “New Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures” exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
Other: 

Site Slope and Grading
None proposed 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

Less than 50% current average slope and less than 1500 cubic yards of earth movement (cut 
and/or fill); no additional review required. 
1500 cubic yards or greater of earth movement: 

50% or greater current average slope: 

DESIGN ANALYSIS 

Site Planning
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding area? 

Building Location 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Setbacks of buildings on site 
☐Prevailing setbacks on the street 

Yards and Usable Open Space 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Outdoor space integrated into site design and acknowledges adjacent development 
☐Common space easily accessible from all units 
☐Appropriate separation/screening from residential units 
☐Discrete seating and amenity areas allow for multiple users 

Garage Location and Driveway 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Garage fully integrated into overall structure 
☐Driveway and curb-cut widths minimized 
☐Grade-level garages and parking, if allowed, are appropriately screened from the street 
☐Decorative paving complements building design 
☐Stairs and lifts to subterranean garages incorporated into the design of the project 

Landscape Design 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Complementary to building design 
☐Maintain existing trees when possible 
☐Provide landscaping adjacent to driveways and garages 
☐20% of planting at above-grade common spaces is within 9 inches of finish floor 
☐Above-grade tree wells are at least 6 inches higher than box size of tree 

Walls and Fences 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☒Appropriate style/color/material for building design 
☐Perimeter walls treated at both sides 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

☐Retaining walls minimized 
☐Appropriately sized and located 

Existing wood fence to remain, but not called out on the plans. A condition has been included to show 
the existing and proposed fence including height and material. 

Equipment, Trash, and Drainage 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Equipment screened and well located 
☐Trash storage out of public view 
☐All screening integrated with overall building and/or landscape design 
☒Downspouts appropriately located 
☐Vents, utility connections integrated with design, avoid primary facades 

The gutters and downspouts are not shown on the drawings. Staff is recommending a condition of 
approval that the plans be revised to identify the downspouts and gutters. 

Lighting 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☒ Light fixtures are appropriate to the building and/or landscape design 
☐ Avoid over-lit facades; consider ambient light conditions when developing lighting scheme 
☐ Utilize shielded fixtures to avoid light spillover onto adjacent properties 

No exterior lighting is proposed, though it will likely be needed. A condition is proposed requiring 
submittal of a lighting proposal to include exterior lighting for the first and second floor with fixtures that 
are consistent with the traditional style of the development. 

Determination of Compatibility: Site Planning 

The proposed site planning is appropriate, as modified by any proposed conditions, to the site and its 
surroundings for the following reasons: 

• The proposed addition is on the second story of the existing single-story house, and is significantly 
setback from the street front to reduce massing, in conjunction with the Administrative Exception that 
was approved in December 2023. 

• The addition is on the second story of the existing building and will not significantly alter the site plan. 
• An existing wood fence to remain boarders the interior and rear of the property, and is not called out 

on th eplans. A condition has been included to show the existing and proposed fence including height 
and material. 

• The proposal does not involve expansion of any hardscaping, however the landscaping calculations 
are not provided on the plans. A condition is included to revise the drawings to show breakdown 
calculations of proposed landscaping. 

• The gutters, downspouts, and light fixtures are not identified on the drawings. Conditions of approval 
have been recommended requiring revised drawings to be provided for staff review and approval. 

• No exterior lighting is proposed, though it will likely be needed. A condition is proposed requiring 
submittal of a lighting proposal to include exterior lighting for the first and second floor with fixtures 
that are consistent with the traditional style of the development. 

Massing and Scale
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding area? 

Building Relates to its Surrounding Context 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Relates to predominant pattern through appropriate proportions and transitions 
☐Impact of larger building minimized 
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_________________________________________________________________________ 

Building Relates to Existing Topography 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Form and profile follow topography 
☐Alteration of existing land form minimized 
☐Retaining walls terrace with slope 

Consistent Architectural Concept 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐ Concept governs massing and height 

Scale and Proportion 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Scale and proportion fit context 
☐Articulation avoids overbearing forms 
☐Appropriate solid/void relationships 
☐Entry and major features well located 
☐Avoids sense of monumentality 

Roof Forms 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Roof reinforces design concept 
☐Configuration appropriate to context 

Determination of Compatibility: Mass and Scale 

The proposed massing and scale are appropriate, as modified by any proposed conditions, to the site and its 
surroundings for the following reasons: 

• The proposed addition to an existing single-story house is located in a dense multi-family 
neighborhood with two-story units on all sides. The addition of a second story is appropriate to the 
neighborhood, and design reduces 

• The massing is broken up by setting the addition back, fenestration and Hardy board siding material. 
Applying these features appropriately avoids long, blank horizontal facades as it creates an interesting 
design element and minimizes a boxy outline. 

• The project features a clipped gable roof form forms, appropriately incorporated into the traditional 
style of the development with a 3:12 roof pitch throughout the development that matches the roof of 
the existing single-family residence. 

Design and Detailing
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding area? 

Overall Design and Detailing 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
4 



 

   
     
         

  
      
 

  
               

 
      

   
    
    
   
      

 
  

               
 
      

   
     
   
    

   
       

        
  

 
  

               
 
      

        
    

       
 

 
               

 
      

    
     
     
   

       
     

      
 

 
               

 
      

    
  
    
      
 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

☐Design is compatible with neighborhood context 
☐Design is stylistically consistent 
☐Employs consistent vocabulary of forms and materials while expressing architectural variety 
☐Cladding materials and 

Entryway 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Well integrated into design 
☐Avoids sense of monumentality 
☐Design provides appropriate focal point 
☐Doors appropriate to design 

Windows 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Appropriate to overall design 
☐Overall window pattern appropriate to style 
☐Window operation appropriate to style 
☐Recessed/flush window appropriate to style and/or location 
☒Openings are well detailed 

The existing and proposed project features vinyl hung and slider windows, though the frame installation 
type is not specificed. A condition is included to revise window schedule to make all windows Hung and 
include block installation frame type. 

Privacy 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Consideration of views from “public” rooms and balconies/roof decks 
☐Avoid windows facing adjacent windows 

Finish Materials and Color 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Textures and colors reinforce design 
☐High-quality materials, especially facing the street 
☐Materials appropriately enhance articulation and façade hierarchies 
☐Wrap corners and terminate appropriately 
☐Cladding is well detailed, especially at junctions between materials 
☐Foam trim, finished on site, is prohibited 

Paving Materials 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Decorative material at entries/driveways 
☐Permeable paving when possible 
☐Material and color related to design 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

Ancillary Structures 
yes n/a no 

If “no” select from below and explain: 
☐Design consistent with primary structure 
☐Design and materials of gates, fences, and/or walls complement primary structure 

Determination of Compatibility: Design and Detailing 

The proposed design and detailing are appropriate, as modified by any proposed conditions, to the site and 
its surroundings for the following reasons: 

• Overall, the consistent use of materials and colors throughout the project helps to reinforce the 
traditional design concept. 

• The entryway is well integrated into the design and avoids a sense of monumentality. The clipped 
gable above the entryway is mimicked with the addition on the second story for a cohesive concept. 

• The windows are appropriately placed throughout the unit and will be vinyl hung. A condition has 
been included to revise the window schedule to remove any visible slider windows, and to specify a 
block frame installation type. 

• The traditional style of the project features an appropriate combination of exterior Hardy board siding. 
This finish material is consistent with the style of the development. 

Recommendation / Draft Record of Decision 
Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of the project with conditions, as follow: 

Conditions 
1. Revise drawings to include breakdown calculations of landscaping to show compliance with minimum 

25% landscaping requirement. 
2. Revise drawings to include the existing wood and chain link fences and clarify what is proposed to 

remain. Include overall height and materials. 
3. Revise plans to show the location of all proposed site lighting and light fixtures on the building limtied 

to the main entry and patio doors, and show downspouts on the building, finished to match the 
adjacent wall color for staff review and approval. 

4. Revise window schedule to replace Sliders with Hung operation and include block frame installation 
to meet the Window Guidelines. 

Attachments 

1. Reduced Plans 
2. Location Map 
3. Neighborhood Survey and Photos 
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REGION / CLUSTER 03/03186 CENTRL GLENDALE 

FIRE SPRINKLERS : NO 

BEDROOMS/BATHROOMS 
UNITS: 

2/1 
1 

ZONING: R1650 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B 

ADDRESS: 436 E. ACACIA AVENUE 
GLEN DALE, CA 91 205 

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 12'-3" 

MAX PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 20'-7" 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

OWNER: 

DESIGNER: 

ENGINEER: 

TITLE 24: 

CIVIL: 

CONSULTANT: 

MELISSA KICKERT AND JOSEPH LAMBE 
436 E. ACACIA AVENUE 
GLENDALE, CA 91205 

GARFIELD GROUP, LLC 
5811 EDMUND AVENUE 
LA CRESCENTA, CA 91214 

TBD 

PERFECT DESIGN 
261 6 W. VALLEY BOULEVARD 
ALHAMBRA, CA 91803 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 

PROFESSIONAL SEAL : 

CONSULTANTS : 

AREA SUMMARY 
FAR ALLOWANCE 

SQ. FT. EXEMPT 

(E) 

(N) 

MAIN DWELLING 

SECONF FLOOR 

799 

403 

SQ. 

SQ. 

FT. 

FT. 

(E) GARAGE 228 SQ. FT. 228 SQ. FT. 

TOTAL EXISTING AREA (RFA) 

TOTAL NEW PROPOSED 

TOTAL RFA ( (E) 799 + (N) 403) 

LOT SIZE 44X53 

FAR 1,202/2,332 FT. 

RAF ALLOWABLE 2,332x1 .0 

TOTAL RFA (1,202 SQ. FT.) <RAF ALLOWABLE (2,332 SQ. FT) 

LOT COVERAGE 

SQ. FT. EXEMPT 

(E) 

(N) 

MAIN DWELLING 

SECONF FLOOR 

799 

403 

SQ. 

SQ. 

FT. 

FT. 403 SQ. FT. 

(E) GARAGE 228 SQ. FT. 

TOTAL AREA 

LOT SIZE 44X53 

LOT COVERAGE 1,027 2,332 SQ. FT. 

APPLICABLE CODES 

PART 1: 2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

PAR 2: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 

PART 2.5: 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 

PART 3: 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 

PART 4: 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 

PART 5: 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 

PART 6: 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 

PART 9: 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 

TOTAL 

799 SQ. FT. 

403 SQ. FT. 

799 SQ. FT. 

403 SQ. FT. 

1,202 SQ. FT. 

2,332 SQ. FT. 

51.5% 

2,332 SQ. FT. 

TOTAL 

799 SQ. FT. 

228 SQ. FT. 

1,027 SQ. FT. 

2,332 SQ. FT. 

44 % 

No. Description Date 

PROJECT TITLE: 

ACACIA RESIDENCE 
436 ACACIA AVENUE 
GLENDALE, CA 91205 

DRAWING TITLE: 

SITE PLANS & 
PROJECT DATA 

Project number 22-GG-1003 
Date JUNE 6, 2023 

Drawn by DRW 
Checked by CHK 

A 1.0 
Sheet of 

Scale l /4" = 1'-0" 

PART 10: 2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 

PART 11: 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE 

PART 12: 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE 

ORD:6005 GLENDALE MUNICIPAL CODE 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1) WASHER SPACE- PROVIDE PLUMBING CONNECTIONS 
(WASTE AND WATER RECESSED IN WALL) 

2) DRYER SPACE- PROVIDE VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR. 

3) DRYER VENT- 4" DIAMETER VENT, MAX. 14' -0" 
LONG WITH TWO ELBOWS. 

4) SQUARE FOOTAGE- REFER TO SHEET A 1 .0 

5) REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ALL 
SWITCHES LIGHTS, RECEPTACLES, SMOKE DETECTORS, ETC 

6) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMENTLY WIRED AND 
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP 

7) ALL BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR 
DOOR OR OPERABLE WINDOW FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR 
RESCUE. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOW SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPERABLE AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT WITH 
A MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24", A MINIMUM 
CLEAR WIDTH OF 20" AND A MINIMUM SILL HEIGHT OF 44' 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 

8) BEDROOM BRANCH CIRCUITS WILL BE ARC FAULT 
PROTECTED PER NEC ART. 

9) ALL SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS ARE 
REQUIRED TO HAVE A THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE 
OR INDIVIDUAL CONTOL VALVES OF PRESSURE 
BALACE TYPE PER C.P.C. 

10) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUD WALLS 
AND ALL INTERIOR WALL 2x4 STUD WALLS, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. VALVES OF PRESSURE BALACE TYPE 
PER C.P.C. 

11) HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM 
THE SLOPPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING 
OR FINISHED SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 
38 INCHES. HANDRAIL ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE 
A SPACE OF AT LEAST 1-1 /2 INCHES BETWEEN THE 
WALL AND THE HANDRAIL ( R311 .7.8.1 AND R311.7.8.2) 

12) ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 
ILLUMINATED. EXTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL 
BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE OF DWELLING (R303.7) 

13) SPRINKLERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING 
DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

~----------------------< 

PLAN GENERAL NOTES 
ALSO REFER GENERAL NOTES FO MORE INFORMATION 
1) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL 
CAREFULLY., AND SPECIFICATIONS TO OBTAIN FIRST-
HAND KNOWLEDGE OF JOB CONDITIONS. 
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS NEEDING 
CLARIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER 
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL 
GIVEN FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE 
OR ANY CONDITIONS THAT CAN BE DETERMINED BY 
EXAMINING THE DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

2) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL 
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL 
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCITON LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCES 
CONSTUCTION LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE GIVEN 
TO THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR CHANGES 
RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY W/ THESE REQ'MTS.r---------------------, 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
3) DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS bythesedrawingsareownedbyandarepropertyotVictoryPartners,

and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
SPECIFIED GOVERN. DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND ARE connectionwilhthespecifiedproject.Noneotsuchideas,designs, 
TO FACE OF OBJECTGS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. arrangements,orplansshallbeusedbyordisclosedtoanyperson, 

firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners.

4) EACH SUB-CONTRACTORS IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST1------------------, 
IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, PRIOR TO 
SUBMISSION OF HIS BID OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, 
NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER OF ANY WORK 
CALLED OUT IN DWGS OR SPECS WHICH WHICH CAN NOT 
BE FULLY GURANTEED ORCONSTRUCTED AS DESIGNED OR 
DETAILED. 

5) FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL SEC.4.504.2: 
THE FOLLOWING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
THE voe CONTENT LIMITS SET FORTH IN CALGREEN 
SECTIONS 4.504.2 THROUGH 4.504.5: 
-ADHESIVES SEALANTS AND CAULKS PAINTS AND 
COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS, CUSHIONS AND ADHESIVE 
RESILIENT FLOORING, AND RESILIENT COMPOSITE 
WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR 

6) BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SEC. 4.506.1. 
MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY 
FROM BATHROOMS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT 
DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND 
CONTROLLED BY A READILY ACCESSIBLE HUMIDISTAT OR 
A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM. 

7) SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH 
INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 
6 FT. ABOVE THE FLOOR (CRC R307.2). 

8) A MINIMUM 4" MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT MUST BE 
PROVIDED (CMC 504.3.1) A FLEXIBLE DUCT CANNOT 
EXTEND MORE THAN 6FT. AND CANNOT BE CONCEALED 
(CMC 504.3.1.1) DRYER EXHAUST CANNOT EXCEED 
14 ft. WITH A MAX. OF TWO 90 DEG. ELBOWS 
(CMC 504.3.1.2). 

9) G.C. TO CHECK MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING 
MATERIALS IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING PRIOR TO 
ENCLOSURE. 

10) ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED PER 2019 CPC. 

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES 

QJ (E) WATER HEATER TO REMAIN 

[D (E) ELECTRICAL METER TO REMAIN 

0 (E) WALL UNIT TO BE REPLACE 

LEGEND 

EXISTING WALLS 

DEMO WALLS 

NEW WALLS 

NEW 1-HR RATED WALL AND STC 50 
SOUND RATED PER DETAIL l /A9.0 

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK 
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2 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0" NO CHANGE TO EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT N 
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DEMOLITION NOTES 

1) PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILING AS 
REQUIRED TO (E) MATCH CONDITIONS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 

2) SEE ALL ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE DRAWING FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS. 

3) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY (E) CONDITIONS BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER 
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND ACTUAL 
FIELD CONDITIONS. 

4) CORDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE REMOVAL OF 
(E)EQUIPMENT/ FURNITURE WITHIN THE AREAS OF WORK. 

5) CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT SAFETY MEASURES AND 
COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO START. 

6) VERIFY WITH THE OWNER THE REMOVAL MECHANICAL 
ACCESSORIES ARE TO BE RELOCATED TO DIFFERENT AREA. 

7) IF THE HVAC SYSTEM IS IS USED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE RETURN AIR FILTERS WITH A 
MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORT -PROVIDE RETURN AIR 
FILTERS WITH A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALVE 
(MERV) OF 8, BASED ON ASHRAE 52.2-1999, OR AN 
AVERAGE EFFICIENCY OF 30 PERCENT, BASED ON 
ASHRAE 52.1-1992. REPLACE ALL FILTERS PROIR TO 
OCCUPANCY OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CONSTUCTION . 
(5.504.1 .3) 

8) AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, OR DURING 
STORAGE ON THE CONSTUCTION SITE AND UNTIL FINAL 
STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING 
EQUIPMENT, ALLDUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR 
DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED 
WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL, OR OTHER 
ACCEPTABLE METHODS TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF DUST, 
WATER, AN DEBRIS WHICH MAY COLLECT IN THE SYSTEM. 
(5,504.3) 

9) ANY REMOVAL OF WASTE ELEMENTS SHALL BE 
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER. 

10) RESIDENTIAL DEMOLITION NOTE: 
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH A CONSTUCTION PROJECT IS ONLY 
PERMITTED WHERE INDICATED ON THE APPROVAL PLANS. 
ANY DEMOLITION WORK BEYOND THAT SHOWN ON THE 
APPROVED PLANS MAY RESULTS IN A STOP WORK ORDER 
(CBC APPENDIX CHAPTER 1 SEC. 113.2) AND/OR 
REVOCATION OF THE PERMIT. 
(CBC APPENDIX CHAPTERS 1 SEC 105.6) 

PLAN GENERAL NOTES 
ALSO REFER GENERAL NOTES FO MORE INFORMATION 
NOTE 1: 
NO CHANGE TO SECOND FLOOR. 

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES 

~ (E) WATER HEATER TO REMAIN 

0 (E) ELECTRICAL METER TO REMAIN 

[D (E) WALL UNIT TO BE REPLACE 

0 (E) WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED 

LEGEND 

EXISTING WALLS 

i====l DEMO WALLS 

NEW WALLS 

------+ NEW 1-HR RATED WALL AND STC 50 
SOUND RATED PER DETAIL l/A9.0 

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1) WASHER SPACE- PROVIDE PLUMBING CONNECTIONS 
(WASTE AND WATER RECESSED IN WALL) 

2) DRYER SPACE- PROVIDE VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR. 

3) DRYER VENT- 4" DIAMETER VENT, MAX. 14' -0" 
LONG WITH TWO ELBOWS. 

4) SQUARE FOOTAGE- REFER TO SHEET A1 .0 

5) REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ALL 
SWITCHES LIGHTS, RECEPTACLES, SMOKE DETECTORS, ETC 

6) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMENTLY WIRED AND 
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP 

7) ALL BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR 
DOOR OR OPERABLE WINDOW FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR 
RESCUE. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOW SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPERABLE AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT WITH 
A MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24", A MINIMUM 
CLEAR WIDTH OF 20" AND A MINIMUM SILL HEIGHT OF 44" 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 

8) BEDROOM BRANCH CIRCUITS WILL BE ARC FAULT 
PROTECTED PER NEC ART. 

53'-o" 

18'-4" 

11,. 

9) ALL SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS ARE 
REQUIRED TO HAVE A THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE 
OR INDIVIDUAL CONTOL VALVES OF PRESSURE 
BALACE TYPE PER C.P.C. 

10) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUD WALLS 
AND ALL INTERIOR WALL 2x4 STUD WALLS, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. VALVES OF PRESSURE BALACE TYPE 
PER C.P.C. 

11) HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM 
THE SLOPPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING 
OR FINISHED SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 
38 INCHES. HANDRAIL ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE 
A SPACE OF AT LEAST 1-1 /2 INCHES BETWEEN THE 
WALL AND THE HANDRAIL ( R311.7.8.1 AND R311.7.8.2) 

12) ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 
ILLUMINATED. EXTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL 
BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE OF DWELLING (R303.7) 

13) SPRINKLERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING 
DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 
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1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
SCALE: 1 / 4" 1 '-0" NO CHANGE TO EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT 

CODE REQUIREMENTS 
W11 l('r Co11 srrvh1° Plmnbl na Fb;l11 rl's (Califomi..1 Civil Code l 10 1.4(a)J 

Tlle California Civi l Code requires dun i ll exi$ti.ng 1101Hompliauc pl11wbing fi.xni.J:e!i (ba!ied 011 water 
effic:ien9) tJu·oughom the l1ouse be up,graded whenever a bui.lding penuit is issn~ct for re1node.lill_g 
imµrovemeur.s even ift~ fixtmes m-e 1101 wi1hiu Liu:• scope of work_ Residentit1l bu.ildi11~ cous1nu.:1e:d after 
JiiuuaL')' I, 1994 are exemp1 fro1111ll is requiremenr, TI1e following ,able shows rhe fixn1res rfair are 
coosidered w be non-com L1i111 .and then.me ofw:ner-consen1iu,g plmnbiu:!!:, fixnll'e char should be iJJsrnlled: 

Type- of Fb:lurf ~'on-Compll:l ul Plnmbiug Rfqulrt>d W:1le1'-COUSfl'\':l.llg 
FlXIUl'e Phtmbtng FL,;:tm ·r (max. 1·11 lt-) 

[CalGrttn -l.30J] 

wa,er Closet (Tolle{} More than 1.6 gal1011slflusl1 1.28 gallons/flusl1 

U1im1l :.Vlore tbau 1.0 gallou/flush 0.125 gallons/flush for wall mount: 0.50 for 
others 

Showerhead More than 2.5 _gallons/miuute 2.0 gallons/miume at SU psi 

Faucet~ Batl.u·oom More than 2.2 gallo11s/n1i11ut-e 1.2 gaUons/m.i.ume at 60 psi 

Fauce1 - Kirchen ).•lore tban 2.2 ga.llous/m inute 1.8 gaJlons/lllllmle at 60 psi 

Pln mbino 

Toilet :11.1d.1or Bi~r require a ror"I mininn11n 30.. clc:;:ir sp~cc: (15 ·· from cc:ll,tc:rlu.1c: ro cc1cli <,jdc:) aad .i 

1W.11im,1ru of24'' dear ~p!'lce io fr<in1 of th:: fhmiri: . Urinals requ.ir-e a tornl 11.W1iwoo1 24.. clear ~pac;;e (12"" 
from c-cntcrlinc to each !iidc}. (C'PC 401.5] 
Whc:u addi1iomd loilc:1.!> (watc:r i:losc:ls.) .:ire: installed. 11 mnxinnun oft:lu·c:c (3) toilc:I<, en: nllowc:d on a J" 
,,·11~1c: line:. [Tnblc: 703 .2. Foorno,c: 4] 
Pro,-idc '>afcty gfazing (tempered) jlH.!i\ for mb !ihowcrc:1u:lo'>11n::'!i & door'!i. [CRC R308.4.5-] 
Showe~ nnd tub--::.ho\\·cr combiuatious 5h.a!I be pro\-idcd with individual conlrol ,·alvc'> of the prcs.'> urc 
bala1lCC'. Lhe1n1os11u.ic. 01' combi1111tio11 piC'>SllfC llala11cc lhCi'll\Om'ltic llliXiil~ rnlve type COLlfoi'l,ni,li ,o 

ASSE l016 or ASME.-\l 11. IS. l CSA B 125 . I. Handle po!:.i1io11s ;;Will be adjmred to dclivci· a mmilluum 
mixed water ~c:i1ing of lZO" f. [CPC 40S.3] 
The: 001 WAtcr ,·al,·c 'ihall be i11o;.mllcd 0111·hc left sid.e where two \cp.nm,c handles control arc pro,·i.dcxl. 
[417.5] 
A nllai.mum ll"'itl 2"' :acceso;. p.i..uel is required when n 5Jip jQinl p-!.rnp Wll'iole & Q\·c1i1ow io;. proTidc:d for 
iuspcdion & repair. [ 402.l OJ 
Bidet.s. 

- n,e wafer 'itipply 10 1he bidet sh11ll ~ pro1cc:1ed by an "ir gilp or,·.1.ct1l1m bR.akcr. (410.2, 603 .3,2, 
603.J. S. 603.3.6] 

- TI1e maxllm,01 hol waler temperature di.schar?:ing from the bidet 'illall be li.mifcd lo 110" F by a 
devi,;;..: thal i'> iu aC',;;ordam:c: with ASS.E 1070 or CSA B125.3. Water hea ler ~1e1111os lal <;, sh.ii.I not 
be com,idc:red a co111rol fer mc:c:tin~ thi'i prn,;..,ion . [410.3] 

Shower,;. 
- Shower stnlls sha ll h:wc t1 iuiuimum inr,:,rio.r fin~h,ed area of 1.0.24 sq.-in, nnd be able to 

e1lcompass a 30 ·· diam; tcr cll-ek [408.6] 
- Stall 'ihowc:r door 10 opc:n om with n. lllininuuu IT wide opening. [40S.5) 
- Site built shower 'i tal ls ~hall be in.!ital!cd in accordance: to Section 40S.7 

B:ithnibs & Wlllrlpool (Spa) Tub,;., 
- l'ub,. as.hall ha\·e a readily acces5iblc acce-so; panel of size: to pc:nni1 rbe rc:mQ\-al and replaocmc:111 of 

the i.ir~l1la1ion pl1mp. [409.6] 
- TI1e circulatia.11 pm.1ip WU be located a.bo\'e The cro\\'U weir oftlie trap. 
- The pump and circulati on pippi.ng shall be: sdf-drninin!? 10 1ui11imizc water rc:teution. Sucl1 ti11.i.t1~ 

-.b..·tll be linc:d in :1ccordanc:e " 'ith ASME A 112 .19 .7/CSA 84S . !0. 
- Tlae max.imum ho1 w,ue1· rcmpc-ramrc: discharging from rhe mb 5hall be limit-::d 10 120" F by a 

Elt<"hit:tl 

device thal is iu accordance with ASSE 1070 or CSA B 1.25.3. Water bea(c::r thcnno51al'> '>illlll 110! 
~ considercd a co11trol for mectUti tbis pro,-:isiou . [409.4] 

Pro,·ide a 20-amp GFC.I pro1ccted recq)l:acle wi,hin 36" of the outside edge of the each bathroom sink 
bas,o_ [CEC 210.52(DJ] 

- Rec,ep1acle s.h:111 be loc.a1ed oo a wall or partition that i'i :adjaceut to the basin. on th". coumenop, or 
i.nstalkd on the side. M face of the. b3sin cabWt 001 more th::m 12" bdow the: top of the basin. 

- All recepr.id".s !'iball be: t:unper-r"sist.mt (TR). [4-0c5.12] 
A minimum of one 120-V/20 -amp branch c.ircui1 is required for bathroom roccptade(s). Such c1rcui1 shall 
hav~ no otlm fC'l:'eplac.lcs. l210.l l(CX3)J 
All 125-V, ffllgle-ph:lU', 15- :md 20-amp recept.:i.cles instilled iu bathrooms slull lt3,;e GFCI protection. 
The GFCI shall bf' installed iu a readily accessible location. (210.8] 
Recq,r.ides shall not be installed within or directly ov« a bathrob o-r sllower stall and within 5-ft of the 
pttimete.r ofb:nhtubs or shower !.!alls. [406.9(C)] 

Bathrnom Li 0 Li tiu<> Reguirt>menh. [CEoC 150.0(k)] 

Al110Stallcd luminair~ (ligbtwg) shall '~ high effic3cy in accordance with Table 150.0-A. Amwimum of 
one. high efficacy lwill.!UU'c shaU be controlled by a. \<acancy sensor. 
Sw.i1cl1es shall nol be: i:nstallc:d within tubs; or shower sp.u:cs Wlifis mstalled ,15 pm ofa listed tub or 
shower assembly and within S-fi of the perin,e1er ofbathmbs or shower sialls. [CEC 404.4(C)] 
All ttce-ssed liglumg shall be. "'IC R.3rttl and Airtigln Cfflli~.". [CEnC 150.0(k)C) 
No pt,rid.11.nr liglning !ihall bt- loc:ncd within .a zone :ru.t lltlttd 3-ft hori2M1.1.Uy aiid &-.ft \.'ellic:ally from tht 
top of a bathrub tun or'Wowtt !,1'al1 threshold. [C:EG 410.lo(D)] 
Lt.11lllll3ircs localed \\-idl:01 die actual outside dimensions of the bathtub or shower ID a height of 8-ft 
•.:m.ically from We 1op of the rub rim and showe:r threshold shall be ofmclosed & g:asketcd type listed for 
damp or wet locations :md be GFCI protect~. (5:5-0.I'l(D). 55 l .53(B)] 
For occupancies with a horizontal (O. ood.cl!'iling ass~bly) fire-rared s.epararion. the rece$scd fixrurcs 
shall be pro1oc1ed 10 the same r.uing of the separation (I-how) OR be listed for 1be required fire 
prou:crion. This genaaUy :ipplies to rt..s:idtntial coudominium construction where llmts are .abo\·e or 
~low othtt units_ (.CBC 714.4.2] 

Bnthroow E:s:.hausl 

Local exhau~1 s,·srem shall be iniialled in .a bmhroom com:aining :i nib, show~. -spa . or SOOU! other simifar 
sourc:e o-f moisture 3:lld venred 10 the omdoon: with a w.inimwn ex.h.lu,s1 rat-t of 50 cfm {20 c.:fm if 
con1i.nuous opc-r.11ion). A ma.icimum of3 r.one. rating (1 for continuous) is required for the (ENERGY 
STAR.) e:tli:mst f:m. Fans nmst be c.oni:rolled by a hwnidisur which shall be readily accessible and 
capable of adJustmeot bc1;wttn a relative hwnidi1y rang~ of 50% 10 80%. [CEuC lSO(o). ASHF.AE std. 
152.2, C.alG:reen 4.506.l] 
Bathrooms iha1 ootly llave a toilet and sink do uot requirr. local exhaust if lhert- i'5 an (min_3-sq-fl) 
opcrablr window. [CRC R.303.3] 
Exha:ust due.ts s.hall tmninate oun:id" the building and equipped w1ch back-draft d.1lllpen . D~s are 
uot rNJ,uirtd whcn the txhaust fun op,m1te c:ontwuously. Tenniruitioo WU not be le.ss than 3-ft from a 
propnty llllC'., 10.B from .1 forced air inlet. and 3-ft from opm.ings. into the building. Ducts; sball not 
dir.cbarge on10 a public walkway. [CMC 504.L 502 .2.1] 

Smokt i'lnd C:a1·bon ~lono-s: ldt Al.arm~ [CRC RJ 14, R3'15] 

Smak" al.arms wll be iusta1led in each sleeping room.. on I.he ccil.iug or w.all 0111side each separate 
de"Plllg area in tke i.mm,ediate: , ,icinity of the btdrooms., ou each story of a multistory W1it, i.u habil:ablt­
:r.rtics. :i.nd in basements, (CKC RJ 14.l] 
SmQke :1 l:nm,; r.h :111 be list'ed :and Li.beled in ac(ord.'U'lce with 't.11.. 217 arwi in,;101.ll"'d ·in .'\C.cord.1.nce with th, 
pro\'isions. ofNFPA72. Alarms sh:1ll be tit>sted md mainbined in acc:ord:mcit> wiih the manufacture:r's. 
instructioru;_ Alannr. tlut no longtt function mUst ~ repllc:ed. 
Cafbo!l 1llo11oxide alanm :are IlOI required if I.he-re is 110 fuel-buru.i.tig appliaiiceti o-c fu:eplac:e u1 lhe: uui1 at1.d 
where the garage is detached from We wiit. [R3152. l] 
Carbon monoxide alarms $hall be in!.1:tll~ on the ceiling or w:tll (a:bo,·e the door hc.ult:r) outside t"ach 
sr-parart- slt>eping arts in 1he immediate ,'lcinicy of the bedrooms. on each s,o,ry ofa mullisiary unir,, in 
b.1~tnt:-., and in ~dmon1o; who".rc- a ~I-burning ;]ppliancc: is loc:attd within thi!" bt-droom ar it,; ::i.n.achtd 
b.1throom. [R315-3] 
Carbon monoxide alarms (including smoke & carbon monoxide combina.tioo. alarms} sh.1.U be listed and 
labeled in accordance with UL 2034 (and UL217 for combo alarms) 311d installed & maintained in 
:1ecord.·\n Cl: with NFPA720 & mam1:fi:icnirr:r·s in.strnctions 
lo umlri-fam.ily lmildnii,5, all r~uired carOOo mouox.i~ :dauui:;: shall be equip~d wilb the c:ap;ibili.ty co 
support visible alann notification in accotdance w.ith NFPA 72.0 . 

All exterior walls exposed during construction W U be insulated with. mm. R-13 . [CEnC 150.2(b}, 
150.0{c)] 
All mo£/ceilingo; o"'.'tpoo;M during construction o;h.tl.L re LllSulate-d with min__ R-19_ ( I:50 _2(b). ISO_O(_a)I] 
All acc-essible joints, ~etr.nions.. and other openings in the building e.n,•elope ;:i,bout th" area ofworl: 
s.ball be canlked. gaskettil. we:uht.r srripped, or othetwise !.taled. [11 0. 7] 

Grefll Build ing St :1 11d:1nl!;. 

Adhesives. sealan1:s. caulks. pain1s, & coatings shall comply with the VOC limits. [Ca!Grecu 4.504.2. l & 

4.5 042.1] 
Ae:ro50l paints & coatings shall mtt! lh" Produc:c-Weigh1ed r,..aR, Limits for ROC. [4.504 .2.3] 
t..iinimwn 80% oi the installed resiliCllt fl ooring shall comply with one or more certified producis per 
Section 4.504.4 . 
Interior US(: of hardwood pl)wood, particleboard. and medium density fiberboard compo!iil.c wood 
products :shall comply with lhc fo nualdehydc limits per Table 4.504.S. 
New fr:uning shall not be: endos.ed whcn the fr.mt:ing mo:ubtts h::tTc a moisnirc contcxl exc:ccding 190/4. 
(4.505.3] 

PLAN GENERAL NOTES 
ALSO REFER GENERAL NOTES FO MORE INFORMATION 
1) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL 
CAREFULLY., AND SPECIFICATIONS TO OBTAIN FIRST-
HAND KNOWLEDGE OF JOB CONDITIONS. 
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS NEEDING 
CLARIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER 
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL 
GIVEN FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE 
OR ANY CONDITIONS THAT CAN BE DETERMINED BY 
EXAMINING THE DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

2) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL 
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL 
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCITON LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCES 
CONSTUCTION LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE GIVEN 
TO THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR CHANGE 
RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY W/ THESE REQ'MTS1-------------------, 

3) DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS 
SPECIFIED GOVERN. DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND ARE 
TO FACE OF OBJECTGS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 

4) EACH SUB-CONTRACTORS IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST1-------------------, 
IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, PRIOR TO 
SUBMISSION OF HIS BID OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, 
NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER OF ANY WORK 
CALLED OUT IN DWGS OR SPECS WHICH WHICH CAN NOT 
BE FULLY GURANTEED ORCONSTRUCTED AS DESIGNED OR 
DETAILED. 

5) FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL SEC.4.504.2: 
THE FOLLOWING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
THE voe CONTENT LIMITS SET FORTH IN CALGREEN 
SECTIONS 4.504.2 THROUGH 4.504.5: 
-ADHESIVES SEALANTS AND CAULKS PAINTS AND 
COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS, CUSHIONS AND ADHESIVE 
RESILIENT FLOORING, AND RESILIENT COMPOSITE 
WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR 

6) BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SEC. 4.506.1. 
MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY 
FROM BATHROOMS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT 
DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND 
CONTROLLED BY A READILY ACCESSIBLE HUMIDISTAT OR 
A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM. 

7) SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH 
INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 
6 FT. ABOVE THE FLOOR (CRC R307.2). 

8) A MINIMUM 4" MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT MUST BE 
PROVIDED (CMC 504.3.1) A FLEXIBLE DUCT CANNOT 
EXTEND MORE THAN 6FT. AND CANNOT BE CONCEALED 
(CMC 504.3.1 .1) DRYER EXHAUST CANNOT EXCEED 
14 ft. WITH A MAX. OF TWO 90 DEG. ELBOWS 
(CMC 504.3.1.2). 

9) G.C. TO CHECK MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING 
MATERIALS IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING PRIOR TO 
ENCLOSURE . 

10) ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED PER 2019 CPC. 

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES PLAN GENERAL NOTES 
ALSO REFER GENERAL NOTES FO MORE INFORMATION 

1) WASHER SPACE- PROVIDE PLUMBING CONNECTIONS 1) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL(WASTE AND WATER RECESSED IN WALL) CAREFULLY., AND SPECIFICATIONS TO OBTAIN FIRST­
HAND KNOWLEDGE OF JOB CONDITIONS.2) DRYER SPACE- PROVIDE VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS NEEDING 
CLARIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER3) DRYER VENT- 4" DIAMETER VENT, MAX. 14' -0" 
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALLLONG WITH TWO ELBOWS. 
GIVEN FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE 
OR ANY CONDITIONS THAT CAN BE DETERMINED BY4) SQUARE FOOTAGE- REFER TO SHEET A 1 .0 
EXAMINING THE DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

5) REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ALL 
2) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALLSWITCHES LIGHTS, RECEPTACLES, SMOKE DETECTORS, ETC 
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL 
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES6) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMENTLY WIRED AND 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCITON LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCESSHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP 
CONSTUCTION LAYOUT. NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE GIVEN 
TO THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR CHANGES7) ALL BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR 
RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY W/ THESE REQ'MTS. f--------------------jDOOR OR OPERABLE WINDOW FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or representedRESCUE. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOW SHALL HAVE A 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPERABLE AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT WITH 3) DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 

A MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24", A MINIMUM SPECIFIED GOVERN. DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND ARE connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
CLEAR WIDTH OF 20" AND A MINIMUM SILL HEIGHT OF 44' arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 

firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
TO FACE OF OBJECTGS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 
4) EACH SUB-CONTRACTORS IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST t--P-artn_e_,s_.----------------1 

8) BEDROOM BRANCH CIRCUITS WILL BE ARC FAULT IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, PRIOR TO
PROTECTED PER NEC ART. PROFESSIONAL SEAL : SUBMISSION OF HIS BID OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, 

NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER OF ANY WORK 
CALLED OUT IN DWGS OR SPECS WHICH WHICH CAN NOT9) ALL SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS ARE 
BE FULLY GURANTEED ORCONSTRUCTED AS DESIGNED ORREQUIRED TO HAVE A THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE 
DETAILED.

OR INDIVIDUAL CONTOL VALVES OF PRESSURE 
BALACE TYPE PER C.P.C. 5) FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL SEC.4.504.2: 

THE FOLLOWING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
THE voe CONTENT LIMITS SET FORTH IN CALGREEN 
SECTIONS 4.504.2 THROUGH 4.504.5: 

10) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUD WALLS 
AND ALL INTERIOR WALL 2x4 STUD WALLS, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. VALVES OF PRESSURE BALACE TYPE -ADHESIVES SEALANTS AND CAULKS PAINTS AND 

COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS, CUSHIONS AND ADHESIVEPER C.P.C. 
RESILIENT FLOORING, AND RESILIENT COMPOSITE 

11) HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR 
THE SLOPPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING 
OR FINISHED SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT 6) BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SEC. 4.506.1. 

CONSULTANTS :LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY
38 INCHES. HANDRAIL ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE FROM BATHROOMS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT
A SPACE OF AT LEAST 1-1 /2 INCHES BETWEEN THE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND 
WALL AND THE HANDRAIL ( R311 .7.8.1 AND R311.7.8.2) CONTROLLED BY A READILY ACCESSIBLE HUMIDISTAT OR 

A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM. 
12) ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 
ILLUMINATED. EXTERIOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION SHALL 

7) SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITHBE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE OF DWELLING (R303.7) INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 

13) SPRINKLERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING 6 FT. ABOVE THE FLOOR (CRC R307.2). 
DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

8) A MINIMUM 4" MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT MUST BE 
~------------------------J PROVIDED (CMC 504.3.1) A FLEXIBLE DUCT CANNOT 

EXTEND MORE THAN 6FT. AND CANNOT BE CONCEALED 
(CMC 504.3.1.1) DRYER EXHAUST CANNOT EXCEED 
14 ft. WITH A MAX. OF TWO 90 DEG. ELBOWS 
(CMC 504.3.1.2). No. Description Date 

9) G.C. TO CHECK MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING 
MATERIALS IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING PRIOR TO 
ENCLOSURE. 

10) ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED PER 2019 CPC. 

PROJECT TITLE: 

ACACIA RESIDENCE 
FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES 436 ACACIA AVENUE 
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SOUND RATED PER DETAIL 1/A9.0 
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ROOF PLAN NOTES 
NOTES: 
1. PER CEC SECTION 210.52(A), IN KITCHEN, DINING SPACE, 
LIVING SPACE, OR SIMILIAR ROOM OR AREA OF DWELLING UNITS, 
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY SIX FEET ALONG 
THE WALL. 

2. PER CEC SECTION 210. l 2(B), SPECIFY ON ELECTRICAL PLAN: 
AFCI BREAKERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS, 
HALLWAYS, LIVING ROOM, DINING.AND FAMILY ROOMS, 
BEDROOMS, DENS, CLOSETS AND SIMILAR SPACES. 

3. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE SECTION 210.70.A. l, AT 
LEAST ON WALL SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET 
SHALL INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM AND BATHROOM. 

4. NOTE: ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT (TR). 
SEE CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

436 E ACACIA AVENUE 
All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented5. ALL LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY. SCREW BASED 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners,LUMINARIES MUST CONTAIN JA8 COMPLIANT (MARKED AS 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and inJA8-2016 OR JA8-2016-E SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs,

SENSOR OR DIMMER). arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory"' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' " 

'V Partners.6. LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE HIGH EFFICACY"' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' 
REQUIREMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 PART 6 SECTION 150."' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' 

PROFESSIONAL SEAL :"' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' 
7. ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER \AFCll PROTECTION FOR ALL"' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' " RECEPTACLES REQUIRED (CEC 210. 2 A, B). , " 

"' "' "' r "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' 
8.THE FRAMER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: 
LOCATING ALL ATTIC VENTS, VERIFY ROOF PITCH, OVERHANG 
TO MATCH EXISTING. 

9.ALL NEW ROOF INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

10.ALL VENTS OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH 1/4" 
CORROSION RESISTANT METAL MESH. 
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12. THE ROOFING INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
PROVIDING A COMPLETE WATERPROOF INSTALLATION 
INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY FLASHING, CAPS, PIPE, JACKS, 
OPENING PROTECTION AND SEALANTS. ALL ROOFING 
SHALL COMPLY WITH NRCA STANDARDS AND CBC CHAPTER 9. 

13. NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOWS. 

14. FASCIA AND COLOR TO MATCH FASCIA. 

15. ROOFING MATERIAL TO MATCH EXISTING. 
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ROOF PLAN NOTES 
NOTES: 
1. PER CEC SECTION 210.52(A), IN KITCHEN, DINING SPACE, 
LIVING SPACE, OR SIMILIAR ROOM OR AREA OF DWELLING UNITS, 
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY SIX FEET ALONG 
THE WALL. 

2. PER CEC SECTION 21 O. l 2{B), SPECIFY ON ELECTRICAL PLAN: 
AFCI BREAKERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS, 
HALLWAYS, LIVING ROOM, DINING,AND FAMILY ROOMS, 
BEDROOMS, DENS, CLOSETS AND SIMILAR SPACES. 

3. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE SECTION 210.70.A.1, AT 
LEAST ON WALL SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET 
SHALL INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM AND BATHROOM. 

4. NOTE: ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT (TR). 
SEE CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

5. ALL LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY. SCREW BASED 
LUMINARIES MUST CONTAIN JA8 COMPLIANT (MARKED AS 

JAS-2016 OR JAS-2016-E SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY 
SENSOR OR DIMMER). 

6. LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE HIGH EFFICACY 
REQUIREMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 PART 6 SECTION 150. 

7. ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER \AFClkPROTECTION FOR ALL 
RECEPTACLES REQUIRED (CEC 210. 2 A, ). 

8.THE FRAMER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: 
LOCATING ALL ATTIC VENTS, VERIFY ROOF PITCH, OVERHANG 
TO MATCH EXISTING. 

9.ALL NEW ROOF INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

l 0.ALL VENTS OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH l /4" 
CORROSION RESISTANT METAL MESH. 

11.THE QUALITY AND DESIGN OF ROOFING MATERIALS AND 
THEIR FASTENING SERVICES SHALL BE CONFORM TO THE 
APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED IN CHAPTER 35. PART II (1507.1) 

12. THE ROOFING INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
PROVIDING A COMPLETE WATERPROOF INSTALLATION 
INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY FLASHING, CAPS, PIPE, JACKS, 
OPENING PROTECTION AND SEALANTS. ALL ROOFING 
SHALL COMPLY WITH NRCA STANDARDS AND CBC CHAPTER 9. 

13. NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOWS. 

14. FASCIA AND COLOR TO MATCH FASCIA. 

15. ROOFING MATERIAL TO MATCH EXISTING. 

16. ALL ROOF OVERHANGS ARE 1'-0" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

17. ALL ROOF VENTS TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 

ROOF PLAN KEY NOTES 
~ (N) CLASS ''A" ASPHALT SHINGLES "CERTAIN TEED" 

CRCC PRODUCT ID #0668-0148 COLOR SOLID BIRCH 
OR EQUIVALENT, OVER TYPE 15 FELT 
(ICC-ES-ESR-3537 OR APPOVED EQUAL) INSTALL 
PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS TYP. U.O.N 

[D (E) ASPHALT SHINGLES 

0 GUTTERS 

[D DOWNSPOUT 

0 OUTLINE OF FIRST FLOOR 

0 ROOF VENTS 

VENTILATION 

NEW ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS: 
PROPOSED NEW ATTIC AREA: 455 S.F 

REQUIRED NEW ATTIC VENTALATION: 
(455 S.F. X 144 SI/SF) /150= 436 S.I. 
PROVIDE NEW ATTIC VENTILATIN: 
DORMER VENTS 
12"X24"HALF DORMER VENTS= 100 SI (NEED 5) 

TOTAL ROOF VENTILATION PROVIDED 455 S.I. 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 
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by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
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1. EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS WILL COMPLY WITH 
707A.-I 707A.5 

707A.I SCOPE. THE PROVISION OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE 
MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED TD RESIST BUILDING 
IGNITION AND/DR SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES 
RESULTING FROM SMALL EMBERS AND SHORT-TERM DIRECT FLAME 
CONTACT EXPOSURE. 

707A.2 GERERAL. THE FOLLOWING EXTERIOR COVERING MATERIAL AND/DR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: 
1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING MATERIAL 
2. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 
3. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE OVERHANGS 
4. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE SDFFITS 

2. 707A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS. THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING DR WALL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL COMPLY WITH ON OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 

3. 707A.4 OPEN ROOF EAVES. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE 
OF UNENCLOSED ROOF EAVES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE EXTERIOR OF THE ROOF DECK 

4. 707A.5 ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND ROOF EAVE SDFFITS. THE EXPOSED 
UNDERSIDE OF ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES HAVING EITHER A BOXED-IN ROOF 
EAVE SDFFIT WITH A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE, DR SLOPING RAFTERS TAILS 
WITH AN EXTERIOR COVERING APPLIED TD THE UNDEFSIDE OF THE RAFTER 
TAILS, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RAFTER TAILS DR SDFFIT 
4. THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF A 1-HDUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTER TAILS OR SOFFI 
INCLUDING ASSEMBLIES USING THE GYPSUM PANEL AND SHEATHING PRODUCTS 
LISTED IN THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL 
5. BOXED-IN ROOF EAVE SDFFIT ASSEMBLIES WITH A HORIZONTAL 
UNDERSIDE THAT MEET THE PREFDRMANCE CRITERIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SFM STANDARD 12-7A-3 

5. 708A.2.1 GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
1. BE CDSTRUCTED OF MULTIPANEL GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE 
TEMPERED PANEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY 
GLAZING, AND HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NO LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TD NFPA 257, DR BE TESTED TD MEET 
THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-2 

6. VENTILATION OPENINGS WILL COMPLY WITH A706A.I - A706A.3 

706A.I GENERAL. WHERE PROVIDED, VENTILATION OPENINGS FDR ENCLOSED 
ATTIC, ENCLOSED EAVE SDFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED 
WHERE CEILING ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TD UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND 
UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION I 203 AND 
SECTION 70A.I THROUGH 706A.3 TD RESIST BUILDING IGNITION FROM THE 
INTRUSION OF BURNING EMBERS AND FLAMES THROUGH THE VENTILATION 
OPENINGS. 

7. 706A.2 REQUIREMENTS. VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, 
ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RATHER SPACES WHERE CEILING 
ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TD THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS , AND UNDER 
FLOOR VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE BE FULLY COVERED WITH METAL WIRE 
MESH ,VENTS, OTHER MATERIALS DR OTHER DEVICES THAT MEET THE 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. 

THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENING THERE SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM OF 
1/16-INCH (1.6mm) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH (3.2mm). THE 
MATERIAL USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE. 

EXCEPTION: VENTS LOCATED UNDER THE ROOF COVERING, ALONG THE RIDGE 
OF ROOF, EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE VENT COVERED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
WIRE MESH, MAYBE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. THE MATERIALS USED SHALL 
CORROSION RESISTANT 

8. RAIN GUTTERS VERIFY LOCATION WITH HOME OWNER 

KEYNOTES 

QJ WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, TYP. 

[D (E) HARDY BOARD SIDING 

[D (E) WATER HEATER 

0 (E) CONCRETE LANDING AND RAMP 

0 DOOR PER SCHEDULE, TYP. 

0 (E) EXTERIOR STAIRS AND COVER TO 
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[2J (E) ASPHALT SHINGLES 

0 (E) FASCIA 

0 (E) POST 

All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 
by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
arrangements, or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, 
firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 
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1. EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS WILL COMPLY WITH 
707A.-I 707A.5 

707A.I SCOPE. THE PROVISION OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE 
MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED TO RESIST BUILDING 
IGNITION AND/OR SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES 
RESULTING FROM SMALL EMBERS AND SHORT-TERM DIRECT FLAME 
CONTACT EXPOSURE. 

707A.2 GERERAL. THE FOLLOWING EXTERIOR COVERING MATERIAL AND/OR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: 
1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING MATERIAL 
2. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 
3. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE OVERHANGS 
4. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE SOFFITS 

2. 707A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS. THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL COMPLY WITH ON OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 

by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners,J'-2" 5'-o" 
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OF UNENCLOSED ROOF EAVES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
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2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
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PROFESSIONAL SEAL :4. 707A.5 ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND ROOF EAVE SOFFITS. THE EXPOSED 
UNDERSIDE OF ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES HAVING EITHER A BOXED-IN ROOF 
EAVE SOFFIT WITH A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE, OR SLOPING RAFTERS TAILS 
WITH AN EXTERIOR COVERING APPLIED TO THE UNDEFSIDE OF THE RAFTER 
TAILS, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RAFTER TAILS OR SOFFIT 
4. THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTER TAILS OR SOFFI 
INCLUDING ASSEMBLIES USING THE GYPSUM PANEL AND SHEATHING PRODUCTS 
LISTED IN THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL 
5. BOXED-IN ROOF EAVE SOFFIT ASSEMBLIES WITH A HORIZONTAL 
UNDERSIDE THAT MEET THE PREFORMANCE CRITERIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SFM STANDARD 12-7A-3 

5. 708A.2.1 GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
1. BE COSTRUCTED OF MULTI PANEL GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE CONSULTANTS: 
TEMPERED PANEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY 
GLAZING, AND HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NO LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 257, OR BE TESTED TO MEET 
THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-2 
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ATTIC, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED 
WHERE CEILING ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND 
UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION I 203 AND 
SECTION 70A.I THROUGH 706A.3 TO RESIST BUILDING IGNITION FROM THE 
INTRUSION OF BURNING EMBERS AND FLAMES THROUGH THE VENTILATION 
OPENINGS. 

7. 706A.2 REQUIREMENTS. VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, 
ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RATHER SPACES WHERE CEILING 
ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS , AND UNDER 
FLOOR VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE BE FULLY COVERED WITH METAL WIRE 
MESH ,VENTS, OTHER MATERIALS OR OTHER DEVICES THAT MEET THE No. Description Date 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. 

THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENING THERE SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM OF 
1/16-INCH (1.6mm) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH (3.2mm). THE 
MATERIAL USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE. 

31 211 EXCEPTION: VENTS LOCATED UNDER THE ROOF COVERING, ALONG THE RIDGE 
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ELEVATION NOTES 

1. EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS WILL COMPLY WITH 
707A.-I 707A.5 

707A.I SCOPE. THE PROVISION OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE 
MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED TO RESIST BUILDING 
IGNITION AND/OR SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES 
RESULTING FROM SMALL EMBERS AND SHORT-TERM DIRECT FLAME 
CONTACT EXPOSURE. 

707A.2 GERERAL. THE FOLLOWING EXTERIOR COVERING MATERIAL AND/OR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: 
1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING MATERIAL 
2. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY22'-3" 

[)._ 

3. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE OVERHANGS 
REAR YARD FRONT YARD SETBACK 4. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE SOFFITS 
SETBACK 

2. 707A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS. THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY 
TOP OF ROOF 

20'-7"0 
SHALL COMPLY WITH ON OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL All ideas, designs, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented 

by these drawings are owned by and are property of Victory Partners, 
TOP PLATES 3. 707A.4 OPEN ROOF EAVES. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
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1. EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS WILL COMPLY WITH 
707A.-I 707A.5 

707A.I SCOPE. THE PROVISION OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE 
MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED TO RESIST BUILDING 
IGNITION AND/OR SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES 
RESULTING FROM SMALL EMBERS AND SHORT-TERM DIRECT FLAME 
CONTACT EXPOSURE. 

707A.2 GERERAL. THE FOLLOWING EXTERIOR COVERING MATERIAL AND/OR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: 
1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING MATERIAL 
2. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 
3. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE OVERHANGS 
4. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE SOFFITS 

2. 707A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS. THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY 
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1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 

3. 707A.4 OPEN ROOF EAVES. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE 
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2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE EXTERIOR OF THE ROOF DECK 

4. 707A.5 ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND ROOF EAVE SOFFITS. THE EXPOSED 
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706A.I GENERAL. WHERE PROVIDED, VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED 
ATTIC, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED 
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7. 706A.2 REQUIREMENTS. VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, 
ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RATHER SPACES WHERE CEILING 
ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS , AND UNDER 
FLOOR VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE BE FULLY COVERED WITH METAL WIRE 
MESH ,VENTS, OTHER MATERIALS OR OTHER DEVICES THAT MEET THE 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. 

THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENING THERE SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM OF 
1/16-INCH (1.6mm) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH (3.2mm). THE 
MATERIAL USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE. 

EXCEPTION: VENTS LOCATED UNDER THE ROOF COVERING, ALONG THE RIDGE 
OF ROOF, EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE VENT COVERED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
WIRE MESH, MAYBE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. THE MATERIALS USED SHALL 
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1. EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS WILL COMPLY WITH 
707A.-I 707A.5 

707A.I SCOPE. THE PROVISION OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE 
MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED TO RESIST BUILDING 
IGNITION AND/OR SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES 
RESULTING FROM SMALL EMBERS AND SHORT-TERM DIRECT FLAME 
CONTACT EXPOSURE. 

707A.2 GERERAL. THE FOLLOWING EXTERIOR COVERING MATERIAL AND/OR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION: 
1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING MATERIAL 
2. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 
3. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE OVERHANGS 
4. EXTERIOR EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF ROOF EAVE SOFFITS 

2. 707A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS. THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL COMPLY WITH ON OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 

3. 707A.4 OPEN ROOF EAVES. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE 
OF UNENCLOSED ROOF EAVES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE EXTERIOR OF THE ROOF DECK 

4. 707A.5 ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND ROOF EAVE SOFFITS. THE EXPOSED 
UNDERSIDE OF ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES HAVING EITHER A BOXED-IN ROOF 
EAVE SOFFIT WITH A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE, OR SLOPING RAFTERS TAILS 
WITH AN EXTERIOR COVERING APPLIED TO THE UNDEFSIDE OF THE RAFTER 
TAILS, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 
2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 
3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RAFTER TAILS OR SOFFIT 
4. THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF A 1 -HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTER TAILS OR SOFFI 
INCLUDING ASSEMBLIES USING THE GYPSUM PANEL AND SHEATHING PRODUCTS 
LISTED IN THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL 
5. BOXED-IN ROOF EAVE SOFFIT ASSEMBLIES WITH A HORIZONTAL 
UNDERSIDE THAT MEET THE PREFORMANCE CRITERIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SFM STANDARD 12-7A-3 

5. 708A.2.1 GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: 
1. BE COSTRUCTED OF MULTIPANEL GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE 
TEMPERED PANEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY 
GLAZING, AND HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NO LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 257, OR BE TESTED TO MEET 
THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-2 

6. VENTILATION OPENINGS WILL COMPLY WITH A706A.I - A706A.3 

706A.I GENERAL. WHERE PROVIDED, VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED 
ATTIC, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED 
WHERE CEILING ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND 
UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION I 203 AND 
SECTION 70A.I THROUGH 706A.3 TO RESIST BUILDING IGNITION FROM THE 
INTRUSION OF BURNING EMBERS AND FLAMES THROUGH THE VENTILATION 
OPENINGS. 

7. 706A.2 REQUIREMENTS. VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, 
ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RATHER SPACES WHERE CEILING 
ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS , AND UNDER 
FLOOR VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE BE FULLY COVERED WITH METAL WIRE 
MESH ,VENTS, OTHER MATERIALS OR OTHER DEVICES THAT MEET THE 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. 

THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENING THERE SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM OF 
1/16-INCH (1.6mm) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH (3.2mm). THE 
MATERIAL USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE. 

EXCEPTION: VENTS LOCATED UNDER THE ROOF COVERING, ALONG THE RIDGE 
OF ROOF, EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE VENT COVERED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
WIRE MESH, MAYBE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. THE MATERIALS USED SHALL 
CORROSION RESISTANT 

8. RAIN GUTTERS VERIFY LOCATION WITH HOME OWNER 

KEYNOTES 

[1J WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, TYP. 

0 (E) HARDY BOARD 

[D (E) WATER HEATER 

~ (E) CONCRETE STEPS 

0 DOOR PER SCHEDULE, TYP. 

0 (E) EXTERIOR STAIRS AND COVER TO 
REMAIN. 

QJ (E) ASPHALT SHINGLES 

0 (E) FASCIA 

0 (E) POST 

G (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL 

@J (N) FASCIA 

@J (N) HARDY BOARD SIDING 

@J (N) ROOFING CLASS "A" ASPHALT SHINGLES 
TO MATCH EXISTING SLOPE OF EXISTING DUPLEX. 
CERTAINTEED CRCC PRODUCT ID#0668-0148. 
COLOR SOLID BIRCH OR EQUIVALENT, TO 
MATCH EXISTING OVER TYPE 15 FELT 
(ICC-ES-ESR-3537 OR APPROVED EQUAL) 
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. 
REFER A2.2. 
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and were created. evolved, and developed, for use on, and in 
connection with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, 
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firm, or corporation, without the written permission of Victory 
Partners. 
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AT CEILING AND ROOF PENETRATIONS. 
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STANDARD 14-1) 
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Survey List 
Number Address Stories Approx Setback (ft) Floor Area Ratio Property Size (sf) Lot Size (sf) 

436 E Acacia Ave 1 3 0.29 696 2364 
438 E Acacia Ave 2 16.4 0.68 12873 18938 
504 Acacia Ave 1 17.8 0.86 7742 9039 
506 E Acacia Ave 1 17.4 0.36 3739 10464 
520 E Acacia Ave 1 13.3 0.43 2388 5617 
501 E Acacia Ave 1 12.3 N/A N/A 185751 
431 E Acacia Ave 2 16.4 0.81 13635 16881 
427 E Acacia Ave 2 12.8 0.67 4618 6855 
421 E Acacia Ave 2 13.5 0.61 6206 10211 
417 E Acacia Ave N/A N/A N/A N/A 2658 
411 E Acacia Ave 2 1.6 0.83 26144 31373 
414 1/2 E Acacia Ave 1 1.1 0.36 3498 9715 
1001 Mariposa St 1 11.7 0.26 1436 5521 
1000 Mariposa St 2 4.2 0.99 3824 3871 
1004 Mariposa St 2 19.3 0.4 2309 5718 

Averages 10.7 0.5 5940 21665 



Misc 
SFR 
18 Units 
8 Units 
5 Units 
3 Units 
School 
20 Units 
6 Units 
8 Units 
Parking Lot 
Church 
Restaurant, 4 Units 
SFR 
7 Units 
3 Units 
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